"
By: SReed PostlE-mail/Fax
No. 4/5/2014-CED/79-111
~ ~i'(q,I'(/Government of India
~ ~ 3m:ittT/Central Water Commission
~ 3f(RG;:r ~m;rlr/Coastal Erosion Directorate
********
"q)"8:f ~ 906 (Go), oo~,
~~Q"X11", ~~ 110606co ~
Room No.906 (5), 5ewa Bhawan,
R.K. Puram, New Delhi-110606
~/dated 12th February, 2014
To
CPDAC Members/Invitees
(as per list attached)
Subject: Agenda for 14th meeting of Coastal Protection and Development Advisory
Committee (CPDAC) to be held in Goa during 27-28th Feb, 2014.
Sir,
In continuation to this office a.M. No. 4/5/2014-CED/44-76 dated Th Feb, 2014,
please find enclosed herewith agenda note for the 14th CPDAC meeting scheduled to be
held on 2Th February, 2014 at Goa followed by a field visit on 28th February, 2014. The
maritime States /UTs/ Departments may look for the actionable points included in the
agenda pertaining to them for further needful action. The follow up action taken by them on

"Jaladhara", 27/1927-A,
Kasturba Nagar, Kochu-Kadavanthra,
P.O.Kadavanthra, Kochi - 682 020.
30 Director,
Indian National Centre for Ocean
Information Services(INCOIS),
"Ocean Valley" Pragathi Nagar (BO),
Nizampet (SO) ,Hyderabad - 500 090
Page 1 of 10
AGENDA NOTE FOR 14TH MEETING OF COASTAL PROTECTION AND
DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE (CPDAC) TO BE HELD IN GOA DURING
27-28TH FEBRUARY, 2014
14.1 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF 13TH MEETING
The minutes of 13th CPDAC meeting held at Mangalore (Karnataka) during 9-10th
February, 2012 were circulated to all the members of CPDAC vide this office letter
No. 4/5/2012-CED/164-98 dated 27th February, 2012 (copy enclosed).  Under para
13.11 of the said minutes, it was mentioned that “Sh. Saleem Ali, Environmentalist and
Ecologist from Coimbatore from Ministry of Environment & Forests” may be included as
one of the Member of sub-committee. This may be read as “Representative from Salim
Ali Centre for Ornithology and Natural History, Coimbatore” may be included as one of

up-to date position may be discussed by the committee for taking decision
regarding finalization of Coastline Length.
14.2.2 SHORELINE CHANGE ATLAS OF THE INDIAN COAST
After 13th CPDAC meeting, information related to Status of Coastal
Protection works in State of West Bengal, Odisha, Karnataka & Maharashtra
and UT of A&N Islands, Puducherry and Daman
& Diu were received and the same were forwarded to Space Application Centre
(SAC), Ahmedabad for incorporation in the Atlas. The Atlas has now been
prepared by SAC in six volumes as detailed below.
Volume 1 covering Gujarat, Daman & Diu,
Volume 2 covering Maharashtra & Goa,
Volume 3 covering Karnataka & Kerala,
Volume 4 covering Tamil Nadu, Puducherry & Andhra Pradesh,
Volume 5 covering Odisha & West Bengal
Volume 6 covering Lakshadweep & Andaman & Nicobar islands
CWC vide letter no. 4/5/2013-CED/736 dated 10th December, 2013 has forwarded
some comments/suggestions for incorporation in the Atlas.
Representative of SAC, Ahmedabad is requested to make a presentation in the
meeting to appraise the latest status of the Atlas to the Members of CPDAC. The
Committee may discuss and convey the concurrence for publication of the
Shoreline Change Atlas of the Indian Coast at scale 1:25,000.
14.3 DATA COLLECTION, COMPILATION, ANALYSIS AND PUBLICATION
14.3.1.  Based on the decision taken in  13th CPDAC meeting and nominations
received from member organizations, the Sub-committee of CPDAC on Coastal
Data Collection , Compilation and Publication was constituted vide this Office
Memo. No. 4/5/2013-CED/53-73 dated 15th January, 2013. The first meeting of the
sub-committee was held on 7th October, 2013 at New Delhi. The summary records of
discussion of the meeting are enclosed for consideration & acceptance by CPDAC.
It was noted in the meeting of the sub-committee that no information/data was
furnished by most of concerned maritime State/UTs with respect to ToR of sub-

14.5 COASTAL MANUALS
A manual on “Protection and Control of Coastal Erosion in India” was published
by National Institute of Oceanography (NIO), Goa in 1980. The work of updating of
this manual has been entrusted to NIO, Goa in 2004-05 at the behest of CPDAC.
The completion of work is still pending for last many years. In last meeting of
CPDAC, it was decided that matter may be taken up with NIO and concerned
Ministry to complete the work urgently. The matter was taken up by CPDAC
secretariat in March, 2012 and June 2012. NIO, Goa has informed that work will be
completed by November, 2012. However, the same has not been completed.
Representative of NIO, Goa may inform the committee about the present
status of updating of manual and the constraints, if any.
Page 5 of 10
14.6 REVIEW OF THE EXISTING WORKS
As decided in 13th CPDAC meeting, the sub-committee of CPDAC on
“Performance Evaluation of Coastal Protection Works” was reconstituted vide this
office letter No. 4/5/2012-CED/263-68 dated 21st March, 2012.
Director (Beach Erosion), CWC and Member-Secretary of above sub-committee
requested the States of Maharashtra (in Jan, 2013) and Gujarat (in Aug, 2013) for
organizing the visit/meeting of the sub-committee. However, no visit could be
undertaken.

The Administration of UT of Daman & Diu has nominated Chief Engineer (PWD) ,
UT of Daman & Diu for representation in CPDAC.
Committee may consider the new addition to the list of members of CPDAC.
14.9.2 Non-Official Members of CPDAC
Following three non-official members of CPDAC were selected by MoWR vide
O.M. No. 3(1)/2010-EA(WB)(Pt.) dated 19th October,2010 for a period of three years
from the date of Issue of O.M.
I. Dr.  Vallam Sundar, IIT, Madras, Chennai
II. Sh. M.M. Kamath, Chairman, TEC Anti-Erosion Works in Karnataka
III. Sh. D.K. Maiti, MD, West Bengal Fisheries Corp Ltd ( Retd. Secretary)
As the tenure of three non-official members of CPDAC was up to 18th Oct, 2013,
they were requested to convey their willingness to continue for another tenure in
CPDAC. All the three non-official members conveyed their willingness to continue.
Further to above, CPDAC members were requested to communicate suitable
nominations/suggestions for non-official members of CPDAC vide this office letter
No. 4/5/2013-CED/746-768 dated 26th Dec, 2013. The Chief Engineer, Irrigation and
Administration, Govt of Kerala has suggested to include an official namely Dr.
Ajayakumar Varma, Scientist, National Centre for Earth Sciences Studies,
Thiruvananthapuram , Kerala as one non-official member of CPDAC against existing
vacancy.  No other nomination has been received by the CPDAC secretariat.